not to utilize any available practical expedients as it pertains to contracts with noncustomers.  Accordingly, the
Company's analysis included all contracts with noncustomers related to the sales, either full or partial, of our interest
in hotel properties. The Company noted no changes to the recognition of gains on sales in instances whereby the
Company sold 100% of our interest. The Company noted, however, that the Cindat Sale, under the provisions of ASC
610-20, would have resulted in full gain recognition at the time of the partial sale of our interest in the seven hotel
properties. The impact of our adoption of the new standard resulted in a cumulative adjustment to decrease the
opening balance to distributions in excess of net income, thereby increasing total shareholders' equity by $123,228 and
increase the opening balance of noncontrolling interests of $5,793.

The table below shows the cumulative effect our adoption of ASC 610-20 had on the opening balances of on our
balance sheet on Janauary 1, 2018.

Edgar Filing: HERSHA HOSPITALITY TRUST - Form 10-Q

21

Balance as
Reported
at
December
31, 2017

Cumulative
Effect of
the
Adoption
of ASC
610-20

Balance
at
January
1, 2018,
as
Adjusted

Investment in Unconsolidated Joint Ventures $ 3,569 $ 47,738 $51,307
Deferred Gain on Disposition of Hotel Assets 81,284 (81,284 ) —
Distributions in Excess of Net Income (335,373 ) 123,228 (212,145)
Noncontrolling Interests 54,286 5,793 60,079

13

Edgar Filing: HERSHA HOSPITALITY TRUST - Form 10-Q

22

Table of Contents

HERSHA HOSPITALITY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2019 AND 2018 [UNAUDITED]
[IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE/UNIT AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS]

NOTE 1 – BASIS OF PRESENTATION (CONTINUED)

The quantitative impact of applying the prior accounting policies would have resulted in an increase of $129,021 in
the deferred gain on disposition of hotel assets, an increase of $123,228 in distributions in excess of net income
thereby decreasing shareholders' equity, and a decrease of $5,793 in noncontrolling interests at March 31, 2019. The